
 

Housing Committee Agenda Published: 28 Nov 2022 
06 December 2022  

The cost of printing this doc pack: 
The carbon cost of producing this doc pack: 

The cost of posting this doc pack: 

Approx. £27.36 
Approx. 18.24 tonnes 
Approx. £1.14 each 

 

28 November 2022 
 

HOUSING COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of the Housing Committee will be held on TUESDAY, 6 DECEMBER 2022 in the 
Council Chamber, Ebley Mill, Ebley Wharf, Stroud at 7.00 pm 

 
Kathy O’Leary 

Chief Executive 
 

Please Note: The meeting is being held in the Council Chamber at Stroud District Council 
and will be streamed live on the Council’s YouTube Channel. A recording of the meeting 
will be published onto the Council’s website. The whole of the meeting will be recorded 
except where there are confidential or exempt items, which may need to be considered in 
the absence of press and public. 
 

If you wish to attend this meeting, please contact democratic.services@stroud.gov.uk  
This is to ensure adequate seating is available in the Council Chamber 

 
A G E N D A 

  
1.   APOLOGIES  

To receive apologies of absence. 
  

2.   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
To receive declarations of interest. 
  

3.   MINUTES (Pages 3 - 10) 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2022 and the 
minutes of the extraordinary meeting held on the 18 October 2022. 
  

4.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
The Chair of the Committee will answer questions from members of the public 
submitted in accordance with the Council’s procedures.  
  

DEADLINE FOR RECEIPT OF QUESTIONS 
Noon on Wednesday, 30 November 2022 

  
Questions must be submitted to the Chief Executive, Democratic Services,  

Ebley Mill, Ebley Wharf, Stroud and can be sent by email to 
democratic.services@stroud.gov.uk  

  
 
  

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCeH_AmF0s-TShcYlM8Stweg
https://www.stroud.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@stroud.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@stroud.gov.uk


Housing Committee  Agenda Published: Monday, 28 November 2022 
06 December 2022  
 

5.   MEMBERS' QUESTIONS  
See Agenda Item 4 for deadlines for submission. 
  

6.   NEW HOMES AND REGENERATION PROGRAMME UPDATE (Pages 11 - 30) 
To provide an update on the council’s New Homes & Regeneration Programme, 
setting out the key challenges to delivering the remainder of the sites. 
  
To present to members a Financial, Social and Corporate Viability Scheme Matrix 
which will provide a standardised method for appraising future sites and 
opportunities.  
  
To detail the proposed funding plan and several rental charge options which may 
help to support delivery of the schemes.   
  
To seek authority to remove the Orchard Road, Ebley site from the programme 
and review the options for future use of the site. 
  

7.   BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2022/23 QUARTER 2 (Pages 31 - 38) 
To present the 2022/23 forecast outturn position against the General Fund and 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) revenue budgets and Capital Programme that 
the Committee is responsible for, in order to give an expectation of possible 
variances against budget. 
  

8.   HOUSING COMMITTEE BUDGET ESTIMATES – REVISED 2022/23 AND 
ORIGINAL 2023/24 AND HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) MEDIUM 
TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2022/22 – 2026/27 (Pages 39 - 64) 
Housing Committee Budget Estimates – Revised 2022/23 And Original 2023/24 
and Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Medium Term Financial Plan 2022/23 – 
2026/27 
  

9.   MEMBER / OFFICER REPORTS    
 (a)   Progress update on Key action plans (Cleaner Estates & Service Standards 

and tenant engagement) (Pages 65 - 66)  
 (b)   Tenant Representatives (Verbal Report)  
 (c)   Performance Monitoring (Pages 67 - 74) 

  
10.   WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 75 - 76) 

To consider the work programme. 
 

Members of Housing Committee 
 
Councillor Mattie Ross (Chair) Councillor Lucas Schoemaker (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Paula Baker 
Councillor Katrina Davis 
Councillor Colin Fryer 
Councillor Lindsey Green 
Councillor Jessie Hoskin 
 

Councillor Nicholas Housden 
Councillor Steve Hynd 
Councillor Christopher Jockel 
Councillor Jenny Miles 
Councillor Loraine Patrick 
 

Tenant Representatives 
 

Becky Adams Mike Ritcher 
 



 
2022/23 

 

Housing Committee Subject to approval at 
13 September 2022 next meeting 
 

HOUSING COMMITTEE 
 

13 September 2022 
 

7.00 - 7.22 pm 
 

Council Chamber 
 

Minutes 
Membership 
Councillor Mattie Ross (Chair) Councillor Lucas Schoemaker (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Paula Baker 
Councillor Laurie Davies 
Councillor Lindsey Green 

Councillor Steve Hynd 
Councillor Jenny Miles 
Councillor Loraine Patrick 

Councillor Katrina Davis * Councillor Colin Fryer * 
Councillor Nicholas Housden * Councillor Christopher Jockel * 
*= Absent  
 
Officers in Attendance 
Strategic Director of Communities 
Interim Head of Housing Services 
Head of Community Services 
Project Manager Leisure, Health and 
 Wellbeing 

Accountancy Manager 
Physical Activity & Health Development 
 Manager 
Democratic Services & Elections Officer 

 
Tenant Representatives 
Becky Adams Mike Richter 
 
The Chair, Councillor Ross, opened the meeting with an expression of sadness at the 
passing of Her Majesty the Queen. The Committee joined her in a minute’s silence to 
mourn and reflect on the life and legacy of Her Majesty the Queen. 
 
The Chair, Councillor Ross, explained that it was recommended that the meeting  be 
restricted to essential items of business only as a mark of respect during the period of 
national mourning.   
  
Councillor Baker proposed, Councillor Hynd seconded. 
  
After being put to a vote, the Motion was carried.  
  
HC.012 Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Davis, Fryer, Housden and Jockel. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 
2022/23 

Housing Committee Subject to approval at 
13 September 2022 next meeting 
 

HC.013 Declaration of Interests  
 
Councillor Patrick declared an interest as the ward Member for Dursley Town and did not 
take part in Agenda Item 4. 
 
HC.014 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED That the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 July 2022 were approved as 

a correct record.      
  
 
HC.015 Play Area Consultation and Development Action Plan 

Recommendations  
 
The Physical Activity & Health Development Manager introduced the report and 
explained that the Play Area Development Plan was approved at Community Services 
and Licensing Committee in February 2022 which began the review of the 32 Stroud 
District Council (SDC) owned play areas. She further informed the Committee of the 3 
stages which needed to be completed prior to investment as detailed below: 
        Stage 1 – A physical condition survey carried out by the Royal Society for the 

Prevention of Accidents (RoSPA). 
        Stage 2 – Ethos and Leisure Net were appointed to conduct community consultation 

and data analysis on all play areas in the district. 
       Stage 3 – The Task and Finish Group used the data from both of the external reports, 

conducted site visits and created the recommendations found on page 13 of the 
reports pack. 

  
The Chair, Councillor Ross, commended the report and thanked the Officers for such a 
comprehensive consultation.  
  
Councillor Davies proposed and Councillor Miles seconded.  
  
Councillors Davies and Miles commended the report which was echoed by Ms Adams, 
Tenant Representative. 
  
In response to Councillor Hynd it was confirmed that any play areas that were due to be 
repurposed would remain as a green space for community use.  
  
After being put to a vote, the Motion was carried unanimously. 
  
RECOMMENDED That it approve the recommendations for investment as 
TO COMMUNITY  identified 
SERVICES AND  
LICENSING   
 
The meeting closed at 7.22 pm 

Chair  
 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



 
2022/23 

 

Housing Committee Subject to approval at 
18 October 2022 next meeting 
 

HOUSING COMMITTEE 
 

18 October 2022 
 

7.00  - 8.45 pm 
 

Council Chamber 
 

Minutes 
 
Membership 
Councillor Mattie Ross (Chair) Councillor Lucas Schoemaker (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Paula Baker 
Councillor Katrina Davis 
Councillor Colin Fryer 
Councillor Lindsey Green 
Councillor Nicholas Housden 

Councillor Steve Hynd 
Councillor Christopher Jockel 
Councillor Jenny Miles 
Councillor Loraine Patrick 

Councillor Laurie Davies * *  
*Absent  
 
Officers in Attendance 
Strategic Director of Communities 
Interim Head of Housing Services 
Democratic Services & Elections Officer 

Principal Accountant 
Community Health & Wellbeing Manager 

HC.016 Apologies  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Laurie Davies. 
  
 
HC.017 Declaration of Interests  
 
There were none. 
 
HC.018 Public Question Time  
 
There were none. 
  
 
HC.019 Appointment of Performance Monitor  
 
A nomination for Laurie Davies was withdrawn due to the change of Committee 
Membership which was due to be approved at the Full Council meeting on the 20 
October 2022. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3

Appendix 



 
2022/23 

Extraordinary Housing Committee Subject to approval at 
18 October 2022 next meeting 
 

HC.020 BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2022/23 QUARTER 1  
 
The Principal Accountant introduced the report and explained that it had been postponed 
from the previous meeting due to the passing of Her Majesty, The Queen. He highlighted 
the significant variances of the report which included: 
General fund revenue position  

• There was an overall Underspend of £162k which was summarised in table 1 on 
page 4 of the reports pack.  

General Fund Capital Programme 
• This was summarised in table 2 on page 5 of the reports pack. 
• Green Homes LADS Park Homes had an overspend of £90k due to slippage as 

part of the deadline extension.  
• Warm Homes had an overspend of £40k, due to slippage costs. 
• Warm Homes – Low Carbon Initiatives had a pressure of £1,000k due to 

becoming active after the last round of budget setting. It would be realigned 
throughout the next stage 
[...]
 
2022/23 

Extraordinary Housing Committee Subject to approval at 
18 October 2022 next meeting 
 

Councillor Hynd commended that the void properties had been reduced to 33 and were 
back to pre-covid levels. 
  
It was agreed to circulate figures surrounding the effect of the void properties on rental 
income. 
  
In response to Councillor Miles, the Principal Accountant explained that the new round of 
budget setting was currently underway and would be reported to Members at the next 
meeting to show any financial adjustments made to any upcoming projects.  
  
Councillor Housden questioned whether the overspend on repairs was financially 
sustainable and should the service be outsourced. The Operations Manager explained 
that the voids contracts used contractors to complete the repairs which was then 
managed in house by the Repairs Team. 
  
Councillor Schoemaker proposed and Councillor Baker seconded.  
  
Councillors Baker and Schoemaker commended the report and the team for the results.  
  
Councillors debated the use of subcontractors in relation to the void repairs.  
  
After being put to a vote, the Motion was carried unanimously.  
  
RESOLVED To note the outturn forecast for the General Fund and HRA revenue 

budgets and the Capital Programmes for this Committee. 
  
 
HC.021 Update on Housing Management System Procurement  
 
The information sheet was circulated as part of the reports pack. 
  
It was agreed to come back to Councillor Green with answers to the following questions:  

• The quality score on page 12 showed to be below the initial ratio sought, would 
that still be acceptable.  

• How much was the Council currently spending on the multiple different systems in 
comparison to the new system and was the cost of the new system within budget.  

  
 
HC.022 Health and Wellbeing Plan 2022-2025  
 
The Community Health and Wellbeing Manager introduced the report and advised the 
plan had been produced to collate the Health and Wellbeing asp
[...]
te from the 
programme and review the options for future use of the site. 

Decision(s) The Committee RESOLVES to : 

a) note the position of the current New Homes & Regeneration 
Programme. 

b) approve the removal of the Orchard Road site in Ebley from the New 
Homes & Regeneration Programme, subject to a report back to 
Committee on options for the future use of the site to support 
affordable housing.  

c) delegate authority to the Head of Property Services in consultation 
with the Accountancy Manager and the Chair and Vice Chair of 
Housing Committee to charge a mixture of either social rents, 
affordable rents capped at LHA, or affordable rents at the full 80% of 
market rent to maximise the funding available to the programme and 
assist with the long-term viability of particular sites and 

d) RECOMMEND to COUNCIL to approve the request for additional 
budget of £5.42m to be funded from capital receipts and borrowing 
as set out within the report to enable the council to continue with 
the next phase of the New Homes & Regeneration Programme.   
 

Consultation 
and 
Feedback 

Consultation with stakeholders is undertaken at the relevant stages of a 
project. Consultation has taken place with Ward Councillors and Town/Parish 
Councils on schemes included within the current Capital Programme. Those 
Ward Councillors who have been consulted are supportive of the programme 
and the response from Town/Parish Councils is positive.  Updates have been 
provided to the Chair/Vice Chair of Housing Committee and Housing Review 
Panel. 
 
Ward Councillors have been consulted on the removal of Orchard Road, 
Ebley from the programme, with one confirming their disappointment that it 
won’t be used to deliver more affordable, warm homes. 

  

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



Housing Committee  Agenda Item 6 
Tuesday, 6 December 2022 

Report 
Author 

Kimberley Read, New Homes & Regeneration Manager 
Email: kimberley.read@stroud.gov.uk 

Options 1. Recommend the request for ad
[...]
7 33 50

Cambridge House 50 33 81

Queens Drive 47 29 86

Number of Years to Re-pay Borrowing

Page 29

Agenda Item 6

Appendix D



This page is intentionally left blank



Housing Committee  Agenda Item 7 
Tuesday, 06 December 2022 

STROUD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

HOUSING COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 06 DECEMBER 2022 
 

Report Title Budget Monitoring Report 2022/23 Quarter 2 
Purpose of Report To present the 2022/23 forecast outturn position against the General 

Fund and Housing Revenue Account (HRA) revenue budgets and 
Capital Programme that the Committee is responsible for, in order 
to give an expectation of possible variances against budget. 

Decision(s) The Committee RESOLVES To note the outturn forecast for the 
General Fund and HRA revenue budgets and the Capital 
Programmes for this Committee 

Consultation and 
Feedback 

Budget holders have been consulted about the budget issues in their 
service areas. The feedback has been incorporated into the report 
to explain differences between budgets and actual income and 
expenditure. 

Report Author 
 

Jon Coldridge, Principal Accountant 
Tel: 01453 754030 Email: jon.coldridge@stroud.gov.uk  

Options None 
Background Papers None 
Appendices None 

Financial Legal Equality Environmental Implications  
(further details at the 
end of the report) Yes No No No 

 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to notify members of any known significant variations to 

budgets for the current financial year, highlight any key issues, and to inform members of 
any action to be taken if required. 
 

2. Summary 
 

2.1 The General Fund revenue position shows an expected underspend of (£158k) below 
budget, as shown in Table 1. The General Fund capital forecast shows a net capital 
programme variance of £0k 
 

2.2 The HRA is currently expected to have a revenue overspend of £559k and a net capital 
programme variance of £0k. 
 

3. General Fund Revenue Budget Position 
 

3.1 Council approved the original General
[...]
ing stock and work will continue to find 
properties and/or land to increase housing offered by the council. 
This budget is opportunity led, and may not be used in full in each financial year. 
 

7. IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 Financial Implications 

This report is of a financial nature, reporting on previous financial activities and expected 
forecasts. Potential financial pressures are detailed in the report. 

Lucy Clothier, Accountancy Manager 
Tel: 01453 754343     Email: lucy.clothier@stroud.gov.uk 

 
7.2 Legal Implications 

There are no legal implications arising from this report and the recommendation. 
 
One Legal 
Tel: 01684 272017     Email: legal.services@onelegal.org.uk 
 

7.3      Equality Implications 
 

There are not any specific changes to service delivery proposed within this decision. 
 

7.4 Environmental Implications 
 
There are no significant implications within this category. 
 

 

 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7

mailto:lucy.clothier@stroud.gov.uk
mailto:legal.services@onelegal.org.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Housing Committee  Agenda Item 8 
Tuesday, 6 December 2022 

STROUD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

HOUSING COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 6 DECEMBER 2022 
 
 

Report Title Housing Committee Budget Estimates – Revised 2022/23 And 
Original 2023/24 and Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Medium 
Term Financial Plan 2022/23 – 2026/27 

Purpose of Report To present to the committee the revised budget estimates for 2022/23 
and the original estimates for 2023/24 

Decision(s) The Committee RECOMMENDS to Strategy & Resources and 
Council that: 

a) The revised General Fund Housing revenue budget for 
2022/23 and original budget 2023/24 are approved 

b) The Fees and Charges list in Appendix A is approved 
c) The revised HRA revenue budget for 2022/23 and original 

budget 2023/24 are approved 
d) The movement to and from HRA balances and capital 

reserves as detailed in Appendix C and section 11 are 
approved 

e) That from 1 April 2023: 
i. Social rents and affordable rents are increased by 7%, in 

line with national rent guidance 
ii. Garage rents are increased by 7% 
iii. Landlord service charges are increased by 7%, except 

Independent Living Scheme charges and district heating 
charges which are increased as set out in Appendix B 

f) That the General Fund Housing Capital Programme, as 
detailed in Section 4Error! Reference source not found., be 
included in the Council’s Capital Programme 

g) That the HRA Capital Programme for 2022/23 to 2026/27, as 
detailed in Appendix D, be included in the Council’s Capital 
Programme. 

Consultation and 
Feedback 

Budget holders and senior managers 
Member briefing 

Report Author 
 

Lucy Clothier, Accountancy Manager 
Tel: 01453 754343      Email: lucy.clothier@stroud.gov.uk 

Options Recommend to Strategy and Resources: 
a) Reduced or increased capital or revenue expenditure 
b) Reduced dwelling rents 
c) Reduced or increased landlord service charges and garage rents 

Background Papers None 
Appendices Appendix A – General Fund fees and charges 

Appendix B – HRA rents and service charges 
Appendix C – HRA MTFP 
Appendix D – HRA Capital Programme and funding 
Financial Legal Equality Environmental Implications  

(further details at the 
end of the report) No No No No 

  

Page 39

Agenda Item 8

mailto:lucy.clothier@stroud.gov.uk


Housing Committee  Agenda Item 8 
Tuesday, 6 December 2022 

1. Background 
1.1 The Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) Update report to Strategy and Resources 

Committee in September 2022 set out the way in which the Council would approach setting 
budgets for the forthcoming financial year. 

1.1 The Committee’s service revenue budgets have been prepared in accordance with the 
budget framework set out in the Budget Strategy report. They are presented in draft format 
and are subject to further change as the budget setting process progresses. Any subsequent 
changes will be included in the MTFP report to Strategy and Resources and 

Minutes of the meeting


2022/23 

Housing Committee Subject to approval at 
Tuesday, 6 December 2022 next meeting 
 

HOUSING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 6 December 2022 
 

7.00 - 8.51 pm 
 

Council Chamber 
 

Minutes 
 
Membership 

  Councillor Mattie Ross (Chair)   Councillor Lucas Schoemaker (Vice-Chair) 
  Councillor Paula Baker 
* Councillor Katrina Davis 
  Councillor Colin Fryer 
  Councillor Lindsey Green 
  Councillor Jessie Hoskin  

* Councillor Nicholas Housden 
  Councillor Steve Hynd 
  Councillor Christopher Jockel 
  Councillor Jenny Miles 
* Councillor Loraine Patrick  

*Absent  
 
Tenant Representatives 
Becky Adams Mike Richter 
 
Officers in Attendance 
Strategic Director of Communities 
Interim Head of Housing Services 
Head of Strategic Housing Services 
(Interim) 
Accountancy Manager 

Housing Manager  
Head of Property Services 
New Homes & Regeneration Manager 
Principal Accountant 
Democratic Services & Elections Officer 

 
HC.027 Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Davis, Housden and Patrick. 
  
Councillor Patrick passed along her thanks to the Officers.  
 
HC.028 Declaration of Interests  
 
There were none. 
 
HC.029 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED That the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2022 and the 

minutes of the extraordinary meeting held on the 18 October 2022 were 
approved as a correct record. 

 
 



2022/23 

Housing Committee Subject to approval at 
Tuesday, 6 December 2022 next meeting 
 

HC.030 Public Question Time  
 
There were none. 
 
HC.031 Members' Questions  
 
There were none. 
 
HC.032 New Homes and Regeneration Programme Update  
 
The New Homes and Regeneration Manager introduced the report and drew the 
Committees attention to the following key points:  

• Construction costs, materials cost and the cost of borrowing had all increased 
considerably. During the past 9 months, 3 cost reviews had been undertaken to 
understand and monitor movement within the housing  construction market which 
showed an increase of 40% and 60%. The cost increase had resulted in an 
additional £5.4m required to deliver the programme. 

• The site at Orchard Road, Ebley was recommended to be removed from the 
programme and was not included in the revised costings. The recommendation to 
remove the site was subject to a review, the results of which would be brought back 
to Housing Committee.  

• Should a future decision approve the sale of the Orchard Road site, the Capital 
Receipt would be re-invested into the New Homes Programme.   

• The New Homes and Regeneration Programme was not funded by rental income 
from existing properties, a proposed funding plan could be found in Table 4 on page 
19 of the reports pack.  

• There were a few rental options available for the New Build properties. These were 
detailed in section 4.6 of the report. It was recommended to charge the full 80% 
market rent where necessary to fund sites. 

  
The New Homes and Regeneration Manager gave the following answers to questions:  

• There was no specific modelling completed to date to justify the increase in rent for 
higher energy performance however, they had reached out to tenants to request 
that they shared their usage data in order to model the saving opportunity to future 
tenants.   

• The typical lifespan of a new house would be in excess of 60 years, if well-built and 
well maintained. 

• The council had recently made contact with a modular housing suppliers in order to 
explore other options and construction types.  

  
In response to Councillor Hoskin, the Accountancy Manger confirmed that the local 
housing allowance was not linked to market rents and also spanned an area of Gloucester 
which meant that it didn’t always cover Stroud District rental prices. However, the 80% of 
market rent was not calculated each year, therefore if rental prices changed drastically, 
tenants rent would only increase in line with social rents. When the property was re-let, the 
80% of market rent would then be recalculated.  
  
Councillor Miles asked for a summary of the position of the Orchard Road site. The New 
Homes and Regeneration Manager explained that the site had planning permission for 5 
affordable homes. It was recommended for removal due to the cost of developing the site. 
The cost had increased by over 100% since the original estimate which made it no longer 
viable to develop.  
  



2022/23 

Housing Committee Subject to approval at 
Tuesday, 6 December 2022 next meeting 
 

Councillor Baker proposed and Councillor Jockel seconded.  
  
Councillor Miles expressed her support that the Council were looking at other options to 
support affordable housing on the Orchard Road site. She also expressed disappointment 
that there were no bungalows included in the upcoming builds and whether they could be 
included in the future.  
  
Councillors Baker, Schoemaker, Hynd and Jockel commended the report. 
  
After being put to a vote, the Motion was carried unanimously. 
  
RESOLVED To:  

a)  note the position of the current New Homes & Regeneration 
Programme.  

b)  approve the removal of the Orchard Road site in Ebley from the 
New Homes & Regeneration Programme, subject to a report back to 
Committee on options for the future use of the site to support 
affordable housing.  

c)  delegate authority to the Head of Property Services in consultation 
with the Accountancy Manager and the Chair and Vice Chair of 
Housing Committee to charge a mixture of either social rents, 
affordable rents capped at LHA, or affordable rents at the full 80% of 
market rent to maximise the funding available to the programme 
and assist with the long-term viability of particular sites and  

RECOMMEND 
TO COUNCIL 

To approve the request for additional budget of £5.42m to be       
funded from capital receipts and borrowing as set out within the 
report to enable the council to continue with the next phase of the 
New Homes & Regeneration Programme. 

 
HC.033 BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2022/23 QUARTER 2  
 
The Principal Accountant introduced the report and highlighted the following key points:  

• The General Fund Budget Monitoring position showed an underspend of £158k 
which was summarised in table 1 on page 32 of the reports pack. The main 
variances were set out in paragraphs 3.3 & 3.4 of the report.  

• The General Fund Capital Programme was reprofiled which meant there were no 
variances at that time.  

• The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Budget Monitoring position showed a net 
overspend of £559k. The Forecast Outturn position included estimates of the 
increased gas and electricity costs. The main variances for the HRA were detailed 
in paragraphs 5.6 – 5.11 on pages 34-35 of the reports pack. 

• The HRA Capital Programme was revised to £16.389k which included revised 
Capital Budgets due to the re-profiling of the Capital Programmes.  

  
In response to Councillor Baker, it was confirmed that the £35k overspend detailed in 
paragraph 5.11 was in addition to the £75k increased variance relating to Council Tax 
mentioned in paragraph 5.8 of the report. 
  
Councillor Schoemaker questioned whether there was an underspend in Repairs and 
Maintenance during the Covid Pandemic when work was unable to take place. The 
Accountancy Manager explained that none of the staff were furloughed and they had 
continued to be paid during that time however, they would look into getting the figures.  
  



2022/23 

Housing Committee Subject to approval at 
Tuesday, 6 December 2022 next meeting 
 

Councillor Jockel proposed ad Councillor Baker seconded.  
  
After being put to a vote, the Motion was carried unanimously. 
  
RESOLVED To note the outturn forecast for the General Fund and HRA revenue 

budgets and the Capital Programmes for this Committee. 
 
HC.034 HOUSING COMMITTEE BUDGET ESTIMATES – REVISED 2022/23 AND 

ORIGINAL 2023/24 AND HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) MEDIUM 
TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2022/22 – 2026/27  

 
The Accountancy Manager introduced the report and explained that the report included a 
revised budget for the current financial year and budget setting for the coming financial 
year 2023/24. She highlighted an error (Error! Reference source not found) that had been 
published in the decision box of the report and asked the Committee not to include it in the 
decision. She then provided an overview of the report and its saliant points which included:  
General Fund (Overview on table 1, page 41) 

• Increased budget for pay and national insurance due to the national pay award.  
• Fees and charges set out in appendix A. 
• The homelessness grant from the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and 

Communities (DLUHC) was due to continue which was an unexpected additional 
income. 

General Fund Capital Programme  
This was set out in table 3 on page 42 of the reports pack and changes included: 

• The addition of a £1m Warm Homes-Low Carbon Initiative grant scheme for private 
sector homes in the 2022/23 budget. 

Housing Revenue Account  
This position had changed significantly throughout the year, and further savings were 
required, the changes were outlined in table 4 on page 43. The Accountancy Manager 
highlighted the proposed changes in rents and service charges which were set out in 
appendix B and included: 

• Dwelling rents - Central Government had capped the rental increases to 7% which 
equated to a £900k a year difference from the Consumer Price Index (CPI) plus 1% 
(11.1%). It was assumed that any new lets would be charged at the higher 11.1% 
increase. 

• Shared Ownership rents would be increased by 13.1% in line with the Retail Price 
Index (RPI) due to the lease agreement. Support by way of a Tenant Support Fund 
could be provided for tenants impacted by these increases.  

• District heating systems (IL) - The average weekly charge for tenants was £7.38 
with the actual cost rising to £54pw. It was proposed to cap the cost in line with the 
residential rate to £28.09pw. 

• Independent living (IL) - Proposed costs had again been capped at the residential 
rate and IL tenants were eligible for housing benefits and universal credit to support 
with costs.  

Capital Programme 
The proposed capital programme included a revised budget of £16,389k for 2022/23, and 
a budget of £25,710k for 2023/24. A full breakdown of the capital programme and capital 
financing was included at Appendix D 
  
Councillor Miles questioned the difference in increases between Walter Preston Court and 
Malvern Gardens listed in appendix B. The Accountancy Manager explained that those 
figures did not including the district heating system and were solely based on utilities. 
  



2022/23 

Housing Committee Subject to approval at 
Tuesday, 6 December 2022 next meeting 
 

The Accountancy Manager gave the following answers in response to questions asked: 
•         The Tenant Support Fund was due to start in April 2023, they would be looking to 

complete the modelling for this in the coming months in order to best target those 
tenants who will need it.  

•         It was difficult to compare to other Social Housing Providers because Stroud 
District Council were much earlier in the budget setting process. 

•         The forecast figures included within the report were based on the rent cap only 
being in place for a 12 month period. Should the Government decide to put an 
additional rent cap in place for a further year, the figures would need to be 
recalculated.  

•         The rent was cap created a difference of 4% between rental income and inflation 
however because actual costs had risen by more than inflation it meant that the 
percentage difference between costs and income was greater than 4%. This would 
continue to have an impact on the HRA in future years due to existing tenants 
remaining on the lower charges. 

  
Councillor Schoemaker proposed and Councillor Hynd seconded.  
  
Councillor Fryer highlighted the importance of the Tenant Support Fund. 
  
Councillors Jockel, Baker, Miles and Hynd commended the Officers for the report.  
  
After being put to a vote, the Motion was carried unanimously. 
  

RECOMMENDED 
TO STRATEGY & 
RESOURCES 
AND COUNCIL 

That:  
a)  The revised General Fund Housing revenue budget for 2022/23 

and original budget 2023/24 are approved 
b)  The Resource     Fees and Charges list in Appendix A is 

approved  
c)  The revised HRA revenue budget for 2022/23 and original 

budget 2023/24 are approved  
d)  The movement to and from HRA balances and capital reserves 

as detailed in Appendix C and section 11 are approved  
e)  That from 1 April 2023:  

i. Social rents and affordable rents are increased by 7%, in line 
with national rent guidance  

ii. Garage rents are increased by 7%  
iii. Landlord service charges are increased by 7%, except 

Independent Living Scheme charges and district heating 
charges which are increased as set out in Appendix B  

f)   That the General Fund Housing Capital Programme, as detailed 
in Section 4, be included in the Council’s Capital Programme  

g)  That the HRA Capital Programme for 2022/23 to 2026/27, as 
detailed in Appendix D, be included in the Council’s Capital 
Programme. 

  
  
HC.035 Member / Officer Reports  
 
a) Progress update on Key action plans (Cleaner Estates & Service Standards and 

tenant engagement)  
 
A report was circulated prior to the committee. 



2022/23 

Housing Committee Subject to approval at 
Tuesday, 6 December 2022 next meeting 
 

  
There were no questions.  
 
b) Tenant Representatives  
 
Mr Ritcher, Tenant Representative, explained that they had complete a scrutiny panel on 
voids, which involved interviewing officers, reviewing data and learning about the process. 
He further informed the Committees of the recommendations that they had concluded from 
the scrutiny. 
  
Ms Adams informed the committee her activities since the last Committee Meeting which 
included: 

•         A visit to Middle of the Hill Community Group and the end of November to engage 
with residents as part of the Christmas Tree Festival.  

•         A visit to All Pulling Together (APT), a Community Group in Stonehouse, to 
introduce herself. She hoped to return weekly on a Monday to support and engage 
with residents.  

•         A meeting with the Accountancy Manager to gain a better understanding of the 
budget report ahead of the committee.  

•         A Zoom meeting with Tenant Participation Advisory Service (TPAS) to gain 
understanding of the services they offer and to connect with other Involved Tenants.  

  
c) Performance Monitoring  
 
The report was circulated prior to the Committee. 
  
Councillor Green highlighted that there was some information that could not be attained 
due to software issues. They were looking into solutions for this.   
  
Councillor Baker raised a question with CDPCW2.2A on page 69 of the reports pack. The 
Interim Head of Housing explained that they did not have any benchmarking data at that 
time and it was unlikely they would be able to attain the data. This was a long-standing 
issue which they had hoped to resolve.  
  
Councillor Green explained that those items would be reviewed in the future as it was 
impossible to performance manage something without the necessary data.      
 
HC.036 Work Programme  
 
The following changes had been made to the Work Programme: 

• The Anti-social Behaviour Policy and Tenant Handbook Update had been 
postponed to the March Committee  

• The Older Persons Strategy had been renamed to the Independent Living Strategy 
2023-26  

• The Results of Star Survey had been renamed to Tenant Support and Engagement 
  
RESOLVED To note the above updates to the Work Programme. 
   
The meeting closed at 8.51 pm 

Chair  
 

 


